
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 3rd September 2012 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Arrangements for Complaints of Breach of Code of Conduct (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
6. Review of the Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Requests for Dispensations (Pages 35 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 

Sheila Denwood, Billy Hill, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Shirley Burns (Substitute), Roger Dennison (Substitute), Paul Gardner 

(Substitute), Kathleen Graham (Substitute), Andrew Kay (Substitute) and Peter Williamson 
(Substitute).   

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or 

email:pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 3rd October 2012.    

 



STANDARDS  
 
Arrangements for Complaints of Breach of Code of 

Conduct 
11th October 2012 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To enable the Committee to review its arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach 
of the Code of Conduct. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Committee considers the issues set out in the report, and 
highlighted in bold type, and authorises the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the “Arrangements“ document in accordance with the views 
expressed by the Committee at this meeting. 

(2) That the Committee approves the Assessment Criteria  appended to 
this report to form an appendix to the “Arrangements” document. 

(3) That the Committee approves the Investigation Procedure, Pre-Hearing 
Procedure and Hearings Procedure appended to this report. 

(4) That in the light of the views of the Committee on how it would wish to 
respond to press inquiries, the Monitoring Officer prepare a Press 
Protocol and revised Protocol on Publicity for Complaints of Breach of 
the Code of Conduct for consideration at a future meeting.   

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a relevant authority 
other than a parish council must have in place arrangements under which 
allegations (of breach of the Code of Conduct) can be investigated, and 
arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made. 

1.2 Prior to the implementation of the new standards regime on the 1st July 2012, 
the Committee considered at its meetings in January and June 2012 the 
arrangements for dealing with allegations, and the attached “Arrangements” 
document was prepared (Appendix 1).  The Committee already had 
investigation, pre-hearing and hearing procedures which were used under the 
old regime, but these were not updated at that time.   

1.3 Members will recall that, under the Local Government Act 2000, there was a 
very rigid procedure to be followed whenever a complaint was received, in 
that it was necessary to convene an Assessment Sub-Committee to decide 
whether the complaint should be investigated or no action taken.  In the event 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



of no action, the complainant had a right to request a review which was 
carried out by a Review Sub-Committee. 

1.4 It was envisaged that under the new regime, there would be more flexibility in 
dealing with and seeking to resolve complaints, and for that reason, the 
“Arrangements” document, as originally drafted was not particularly detailed.  
However, the complaints that have been received by the Monitoring Officer 
since the implementation of the new regime have raised a number of issues 
that are not specifically covered in the current “Arrangements” document.  
The Monitoring Officer now feels that it would helpful to her, to the 
Committee, to complainants and to members who are the subject of a 
complaint, if the “Arrangements” document were more detailed. 

1.5 The issues that have arisen are set out below, and bold type has been used 
to identify the matters on which the Committee’s views are particularly sought. 
In preparation for this meeting, the Monitoring Officer has amended the 
“Arrangements” document (Appendix 2).  The changes are tracked, and the 
document is intended to be a working document which will be finalised in the 
light of the Committee’s views.    

2.0 Proposal Details 

Arrangements on receipt of a complaint 
 
2.1 The arrangements currently pr
[...]
o comply with the Code of Conduct.  
The Committee’s views are sought as to whether, when such a 
complaint is received, the clerk to the parish council should as a matter 
of course be advised of the complaint, and, if so, in how much detail. 

2.4 If the press become aware of a complaint at this initial stage and request 

Page 2



confirmation of, or information about the complaint, it is suggested that the 
standard response should be that no comment will be made at the pre-
assessment stage and that no confirmation will be given as to whether a 
complaint has been received or not.   The Committee’s views on this are 
sought. 

2.5 Members may recall that under the Local Government Act 2000 regime, there 
was provision for the Assessment Sub-Committee to refer a complaint to 
Standards for England, and that this applied in particular where the 
complainant was a senior officer or member of the Council. As indicated 
above, the current arrangements provide for the Monitoring Officer, following 
a consultation process, to determine whether or not a complaint is referred fro 
investigation, although she may refer the matter to the Committee if she feels 
that it would be inappropriate for her to take the decision.  The Monitoring 
Officer is minded  that where the complainant is the Chief Executive or a 
Service Head, or where the complainant or the member complained of is the 
Leader of the Council, or a Group Leader, she will as a matter of course refer 
to the Committee the decision as to whether or not the complaint is to be 
investigated.  There may be other circumstances where she considers it 
inappropriate to make the decision, and  will  retain the right to refer the 
matter to the Committee.      

2.6 Members will recall that under the previous regime, the Standards Committee 
adopted assessment criteria which were used to assess complaints.  The 
Monitoring Officer considers that it may be helpful to continue to use such 
criteria, and a draft document is attached at Appendix 3  which, if members 
agree,  could be appended to the “Arrangements” document.   

2.7 Under the current arrangements, once the decision has been taken either by 
the Monitoring Officer or the Standards Committee not to refer a complaint for 
investigation, there is no provision for further consideration of the matter.  The 
Committee is asked to consider whether, where the decision has been 
taken by the Monitoring Officer, and that decision is that no action 
should be taken, that should be the end of the matter, or whether it 
would wish to consider the complaint itself if the complainant so  
requests. The danger of such an approach is that all unsuccessful 
complainants would be able to use the right of appeal to the Committee, thus 
removing the current early filtering process for complaints that appear to have 
no merits.       

2.8 The current arrangements provide for the Monitoring Officer to report to each 
scheduled Standards Committee on the number and nature of complaints 
received and decisions taken on them.  Under the previous regime, once a 
complaint had been assessed by an Assessment Sub-Committee, there was 
a statutory obligation to publish a summary which included the identity of the 
member complained of.  Those provisions no longer apply. The Committee 
is asked therefore to consider whether the report to Committee 
summarising complaints received and informing the Committee whether 
or not they were referred for investigation,  should be a public report but 
with the complaints anonymised, or an exempt report with the members 
complained of and the complainants  identified, but for the Committee’s 
benefit only, or  whether the public interest requires that in the interests 
of transparency, information about each complaint including the identity 
of the member complained of and the complainant should be in a public 
report.  This may be particularly relevant where a case has been referred for 
investigation, and the investigation is ongoing. However, even where no 
action has been taken on a complaint, there are arguments both for and 
against making public the fact that a complaint has been made against a 

Page 3



named member.   There is a need to balance the public interest in openness 
and transparency with the interests of a member complained of, particularly 
where a complaint may have no merit.   

2.9 Before the report referred to in 2.8 above, and as soon as a complaint has 
been assessed, it is possible that the press may make inquiries if they already 
have information about the complaint.  The Committee is asked to consider 
whether it wishes the Monitoring Officer to confirm in response to press 
inquiries the identity of the member complained of, a summary of the 
complaint, and whether or not the complaint has been referred for 
investigation.  It would probably be difficult to decline to comment at 
this stage.   The Committee may also wish to consider whether the 
member complained of should be permitted to make any public 
comment at the stage.  The Council’s Protocol under the previous 
regime prevented members from commenting until after the complaint 
had been concluded. 

 
Pre-Hearing and Hearing Procedures 
 
2.10 The Monitoring Officer has updated the Investigation Procedure,  Pre-Hearing 

Procedure and Hearing to reflect the new standards regime. The Committee 
is asked to approve these amended documents (Appendices 4, 5 and 6 
respectively). 

2.11 Given that the Committee now comprises seven members only, it would seem 
appropriate for hearing to be dealt with by the full Committee, rather than by a 
sub-committee as previously, and the Hearing Procedure has been amended 
to reflect this.  

 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 There has been no consultation 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The Committee’s views are sought on the issues set out above, and will 
 inform the contents of the revised “Arrangements” document. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The Committee’s views are sought 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

The arrangements for dealing with complaints should reflect the human rights legislation 
which demands a fair hearing, but should also reflect the need for transparency in the 
process.   

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

Page 4



 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None 

Information Services: 

None 

Property: 

None 

Open Spaces: 

None  

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Committee.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 5



        APPENDIX 1  
  

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 

 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 SECTION 28 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS THAT A MEMBER OF 
THE CITY COUNCIL OR A MEMBER OF A PARISH COUNCIL WITHIN THE 
DISTRICT OF THE COUNCIL HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

An allegation that a city councillor or parish councillor has failed to comply with the 
requirements of the relevant Code of Conduct must be made in writing to: 

Mrs S Taylor, Monitoring Officer, Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Lancaster LA1 
1PJ 

An allegation may be sent by email to STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 

The allegation  must be about one or more named members of the following 
authorities: Lancaster City Council or a parish or town council within its district.  
These are Arkholme-with-Cawood, Bolton-le-Sands, Carnforth, Caton-with-Littledale, 
Claughton, Cockerham, Ellel, Gres
[...]
nitoring Officer may refer the matter to the Standards 
Committee if she considers this would be appropriate.  The Monitoring Officer will in 
any event provide a summary to the next meeting of the Standards Committee. 

Where a formal investigation finds evidence of failure to comply with the Code, there 
may yet be an opportunity for local resolution, avoiding the need for a hearing.  
Sometimes the investigation report can cause a member to recognise that the 
conduct was at least capable of giving offence, and the complainant may be satisfied 
by recognition of fault or an apology.  The Monitoring Officer has authority to agree a 
local resolution, in consultation with the Independent Person, the Chairman (or Vice-
Chairman) and, if appropriate, the Chief Executive, subject to the complainant being 
satisfied with the outcome, and subject to a summary report to the Standards 
Committee. 

In all other cases where the formal investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply 
with the Code, the Standards Committee (or a Sub-Committee) will hold a hearing at 
which the member complained of may respond to the investigation report and the 
Committee (or Sub-Committee) will determine whether the member did fail to comply 
with the Code and what action, if any is appropriate. 

The sanctions open to the Standards Committee are to censure, to report the 
findings to full Council, (in effect “naming and shaming”), to recommend the 
member’s Group Leader to remove the member from any or all Committees, to 
withdraw Council facilities, such as a computer, or exclude the member from the 
Council’s offices with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending 
meetings of Council/Committee.  There is no right of appeal. 

With  regard to parish councillors, the Standards Committee may make a 
recommendation to the parish council on action to be taken in respect of the 
councillor.  Parish councils will be under no obligation to accept any such 
recommendation.    
[...]
ns there would be little benefit or point in taking action 
now.  It is acknowledged, however, that where a delay has arisen as a result of 
criminal or other legal proceedings, it may be appropriate to refer the complaint for 
investigation or other action.   
 
C4 Where the allegation is anonymous, unless it includes documentary or 
photographic evidence indicating an exceptionally serious or significant matter 
 
C5 Where the allegation discloses a potential breach of the Code of Conduct, but the  
complaint does not appear serious enough to  warrant further action 
 
C6 Where the complaint appears to be malicious, politically motivated or tit-for-tat, 
unless a serious matter is raised in the complaint 
 
 

Page 11



Standards Committee 11.10.12 

APPENDIX 4 
 
LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
PROCEDURE FOR CASES REFERRED FOR INVESTIGATION  
 
1. When an allegation is referred by the Monitoring Officer or the Standards 

Committee for investigation, the Monitoring Officer will within five working days, 
inform the member who is the subject of the allegation of failure to comply with 
the code of conduct, (“the Subject Member”), the person who made the allegation 
(“the Complainant”), and the clerk to any parish council concerned that the matter 
has been referred for investigation.  

 
2. The Monitoring Officer will appoint an Investigating Officer who may be an officer 

of the Council, or an external investigating officer.  The Investigating Officer may 
appoint persons to assist him/her in the conduct of the investigation, and may 
obtain such professional advice as may be necessary.  The Monitoring Officer will 
advise the Subject Member and the Complainant of the appointment of the 
Investigating Officer.   

 
3. The Investigating Officer may make such inquiries as he/she thinks necessary or 

expedient for the purposes of conducting the investigation, and may request  any 
person to give such information or explanation as the Investigating Officer thinks 
necessary or expedient for the purpose of conducting the investigation.  The 
Investigating Officer may require any of the relevant authorities concerned to 
provide such advice and assistance as may reasonably be needed to assist in 
the investigation, and to provide reasonable access to such documents in the 
possession of that authority as appear to the Investigating Officer to be 
necessary for the purpose of conducting the investigation.    

 
4. Statements will be prepared and agreed with each person interviewed during an 

investigation, including the Subject Member.  The Subject Member will be 
advised that he/she may be accompanied by a professional representative or 
advisor, a Group colleague or friend during the interview.  Any other person 
interviewed may be accompanied by a friend or representative if they so wish. 

 
5. The Investigating Officer will complete the investigation within a reasonable 

period of time according to the nature of the complaint and the extent of the 
investigation required. 

 
6. The Investigating Officer, having concluded the investigation, will consider 

whether to produce a draft report before the final report.  A draft report may be 
appropriate where the facts are complex or ambiguous , or where the facts are 
disputed. Any draft report will be issued to the Subject Member and the 
Complainant for review and comment, and will indicate that it does not 
necessarily represent the Investigating Officer’s final finding.  

 
7. If the Investigating Officer issues a draft report, he/she will consider whether the 

responses reveal a need for further investigation or for changes to the report.  In 
some complex cases, the Investigating Officer may wish to issue a second draft 
report before the final report. 

 
8. The Investigating Officer’s final report will include all relevant documents, and 

copies of all witness statements obtained during the course of the investigation.  
The report will commence with a statement of the Investigating Officer’s finding.  

Page 12



Standards Committee 11.10.12 

The finding will be either that there has been a failure to comply with the code of 
conduct of the authority concerned, or as the case may be any other authority 
concerned (“a finding of failure”), or that there has not been a failure to comply 
with the code of conduct of the authority concerned, or as the case may be, of 
any other authority concerned (“a finding of no failure”).   

 
9. The Investigating Officer will submit the final report to the Monitoring Officer.  

Page 13



Standards Committee 11.10.12 

         APPENDIX 5 
 
LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
PRE-HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
1. Where an investigation report has found that there has been a breach of the 

Code of Conduct, and the matter cannot otherwise be resolved by local 
resolution, for example by the Subject Member admitting the breach and 
apologising, a hearing will be arranged.  The hearing will generally be a meeting 
of the Committee convened specifically for that purpose.. 

 
2. A copy of the investigation report will be sent to the Subject Member, the 

complainant, the clerk to the parish council if the complaint relates to the Subject 
Member’s conduct as a parish councillor, and to the Independent Person. 

 
3. The Subject Member will be asked for a written response within fifteen working 

days, which response shall set out the Subject Member’s reply to the 
Investigating Officer’s report and shall state whether he/she  
• disagrees with any of the findings of fact in the report, giving the reasons for 

any disagreement 
• wishes to be represented by a solicitor or barrister, or  by any other person 
• wishes to give evidence to the Committee, either orally or in writing 
• wishes to call relevant witnesses to give evidence to the Committee 
• wishes any part of the hearing to be held in private 
• wishes any part of the Investigating Officer’s report or other 
[...]
d their role and responsibilities under the policy. 

Information Services: 

None 

Property: 

None 

Open Spaces: 

None 

 

Page 20



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Committee.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



STANDARDS  COMMITTEE  
 

Requests for Dispensations 
11th October 2012 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To enable the Committee to consider requests for dispensations under section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011, to enable all councillors to participate and vote on matters relating to 
the setting of the council tax, and housing matters..  

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) To grant the requests for dispensations as set out in the report, with 
the dispensations being effective until the next Council elections in 
2015 

(2) To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to grant dispensations 
in similar terms on the written request of any other councillors 
following the meeting.  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Section 31(4) of the Localism Act provides that a member who has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to be considered at a meeting 
may not participate in any discussion, or vote on the matter.  However, by 
virtue of section 33, an authority may, on a written request by a member, 
grant a dispensation relieving the member from either or both of the 
restrictions in Section 31(4). 

1.2 Section 33(2) provides that a dispensation may be granted where the 
authority: 

 (a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited 
 from participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of 
 the body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the 
 business,  
 (b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 
 political groups on the body transacting any particular business would be so 
 upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business,  
 (c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons 
 living in the authority’s area,  
 (d) considers that without the dispensation each member of the authority’s 
 executive would be prohibited from participating in any particular business to 
 be transacted by the authority’s executive, or  
 (e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation 
1.3 The granting of dispensations falls within the terms of reference of the 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



Standards Committee.  The Localism Act 2011 specifically provides that 
Section 31(4) does not apply in relation to anything done for the purpose of 
deciding whether to grant a dispensation.  Dispensations may be granted for 
a period of up to four years. 

1.4 Under the previous Code of Conduct, there was specific provision that 
members would not have a prejudicial interest where an item of business 
related to a number of functions of the Council, including setting the council 
tax,  and housing matters (where the member was a tenant of the Council and 
the item did not relate to the member’s particular tenancy or lease).   

1.5 Under the Localism Act 2011, members’ interests in land and property are 
disclosable pecuniary interests.  As property interests give rise to a council 
tax liability, it is likely that when the council tax is being set, the majority of 
members will have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  On that basis, to ensure 
that Council is able to make the necessary decisions, and that members do 
not inadvertently breach the statutory requirements, the Monitoring Officer 
invited all councillors whose property interests make them liable to council tax 
to apply  for a dispensation to enable them to participate and vote on matters 
relating to the setting of the council tax. 

1.6 Applications have been received from Councillors Bevan, Brookes, Budden, 
Burns, Charles, Gardner, Greenall, Hall, Harrison, Jackson, Johnson, Knight, 
Mace, Parkinson, Redfern, Rollins, Scott, D. Smith, Sowden, Sykes, Whitaker 
and Williamson.  Any applications received after preparation of this report will 
be reported at the meeting.   

1.7 The Committee may consider that, if dispensations are not granted, to allow 
both participation and voting,  the number of members prohibited from 
participating in the business of setting the council tax would be so great as to 
impede the transaction of the business.  Further, given that the interests of 
members are no different from  the interests of any other council tax payers, 
the Committee may consider it in any event appropriate to grant the 
dispensations. 

1.8 Likewise any members who are Council tenants or leaseholders, were invited 
to apply for a dispensation to enable them to participate and vote in respect of 
matters relating to the housing functions of the Council, except any decision 
that relates specifically to the individual member’s tenancy or lease. 

1.9 An application has been received from Councillor Harrison. 
1.10 Given that the interests of members who are council tenants are no different 

from the interests of other council housing tenants, the Committee may 
consider it appropriate to grant the dispensation. 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The Committee is therefore recommended to grant the dispensations as 
requested.  This would replicate the position under the previous Code of 
Conduct, prior to the Localism Act 2011. 

2.2 If dispensations are to be granted, it would seem appropriate for them to take 
effect until the next council elections in 2015. 

2.3 The Committee may also wish to consider delegating authority to the 
Monitoring Officer to grant dispensations in similar terms in the event of 
written requests being received from other councillors after the meeting.   

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 There has been no consultation. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

Page 36



4.1 The options open to the Committee are to approve or not to approve the 
 requests for dispensations.  The grounds for granting dispensations are set 
 out above 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The Committee is recommended to grant the dispensations.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The legal implications are set out in the report. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None 

Information Services: 

None 

Property: 

None 

Open Spaces: 

None 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	5 Arrangements for Complaints of Breach of Code of Conduct
	arrangementsapp1.doc
	arrangements appendix 2.pdf
	arrangementsapp3 .doc
	investigationprocedure app4.doc
	prehearingprocedureapp5.doc
	Hearing procedureapp6.doc

	6 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy
	whistleblowingpolicy.pdf

	7 Requests for Dispensations



Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  11TH OCTOBER 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), 

Sheila Denwood, Billy Hill, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker 
   
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 None. 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Sarah Taylor Monitoring Officer / Head of Governance 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
62 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest, although it was noted that by virtue of section 

33(4) of the Localism Act 2011, the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Act (pecuniary 
interests in matters considered at meetings) do not apply in relation to anything done for  
the purpose of deciding whether to grant a dispensation.  

  
64 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman.  
  
65 ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMPLAINTS OF BREACH OF CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
 The Head of Governance introduced a review of arrangements for dealing with 

allegations of a breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
In the course of discussion, the committee took a number of decisions about future 
arrangements when considering a breach of the Code. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That a member be informed when a complaint is received against them, and be 

provided with a copy of the complaint, and invited to provide a response should 
the member wish to do so; 

 
2) That complaints against a parish council member would not be referred to the 

relevant parish clerk as a matter of course; 
 
3) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to issue a response of no comment to 

the press, in the event of enquiries at the initial stage of a complaint, and not to 
confirm receipt of a complaint at this stage; 

 
4) That there be no right of appeal by a complainant against a decision to take no 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 11TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

further action at the assessment stage; 
 
5) That reports to Standards Committee which summarise recent complaints be 

exempt from publication.  It was requested that the reports should, for the 
Committee’s information, identify the member(s) complained of and the 
complainant; 

 
6) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to issue statements to the press only 

after the final hearing of a complaint, but that in other cases where the press 
already have information about a complaint, the Monitoring Officer liaise with the 
member complained of in dealing with any press inquiry; 

 
7) That the complainant and the member complained of be recommended not to 

speak to the press about a complaint until it has been resolved; 
 
8) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the “Arrangements” 

document in accordance with the foregoing; 
 
9) That the Assessment Criteria be approved, as appended to the report, and 

appended to the “Arrangements” document; 
 
10) That the Investigation Procedure, Pre-Hearing Procedure, and Hearings 

Procedure each be approved, as appended to the report; 
 
11) That the Monitoring Officer prepare a Press Protocol and revised Protocol on 

Publicity for Complaints of Breach of the Code of Conduct for consideration at a 
future meeting, based on the decisions taken at this meeting;  

  
66 REVIEW OF THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
 The Monitoring Officer introduced Raising Concerns, a policy which had been written to 

replace the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Hill, and seconded by Councillor Whitaker, 
to re-name the Raising Concerns policy as ‘Have You Any Concerns?’ 
 
A vote was taken on Councillor Hill’s amendment. Two Members voted in favour, four 
against and no abstentions.  The amendment was lost. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Raising Concerns policy be approved.  

  
67 REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS  
 
 The Monitoring Officer introduced a report about requests for dispensations under 

section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, which would enable councillors to participate and 
vote on matters relating to the setting of the council tax, and housing matters, 
notwithstanding any disclosable pecuniary interest.  The Monitoring Officer advised that 
further requests had been received since preparation of the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 11TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
1) That the requests for dispensations from Councillors Bevan, Brookes, Budden, 

Burns, Charles, Gardner, Greenall, Hall, Harrison, Jackson, Knight, Mace, 
Parkinson, Redfern, Rollins, Scott, D.Smith, Sowden, Sykes, Whitaker, 
Williamson, Barry, Coates, Mumford, I,Pattison, Sands, Sherlock and Thomas be 
approved as set out in the report, with the dispensations effective until the next 
council elections in 2015;  

 
2) That the Monitoring Officer be delegated the authority to grant dispensations in 

similar terms on the written request of any other city councillors following the 
meeting; 

  
  
  

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or 

email:pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


